

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PROTECT OUR PARKS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PETE BUTTIEGIEG, SECRETARY OF THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN
16 Thomas Place
Norwalk, CT 06853

MICHAEL RACHLIS
Counsel of Record
RACHLIS DUFF & PEEL LLC
542 South Dearborn Street,
Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60605
mrachlis@rdaplawnet

Counsel for Petitioners

332432



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	x
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION ON THE PETITIONERS' FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW CLAIMS CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>LOPER BRIGHT</i> AND <i>OVERTON PARK</i> BY ADOPTING AN IMPROPERLY HIGH LEVEL OF DEFERENCE21
A. Unconstitutional Deference Regarding Definition of a Major Federal Action23
B. Unconstitutional Deference Allowing for Segmentation.....	.25
C. Improper Deference In Regards to Analysis of Issues Under the Transportation Act/Section 4(f) Review28
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THE APPLICATION OF <i>PUBLIC CITIZEN</i> IN REGARDS TO LIMITATIONS ON NEPA.....	.29

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION REGARDING THE NECESSITY OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT CURBING UNBRIDLED DEFERENCE TO ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES	30
IV. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION UPENDS FED. R. CIV. P. 15	35
V. REVIEW OF THE DECISION IS NECESSARY AS THE DISMISSAL OF THE PUBLIC TRUST AND OTHER STATE LAW CLAIMS IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S AND OTHER PRECEDENT.....	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 8, 2024 . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, FILED NOVEMBER 3, 2022	40a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 1, 2022	43a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, FILED MARCH 29, 2022	66a
APPENDIX E — NOTIFICATION OF DOCKET ENTRY IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, FILED JANUARY 6, 2022	110a
APPENDIX F — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 12, 2021	113a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 10, 2024	165a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	34
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	22
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)</i>	10, 21-23, 33
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C., 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i>	26, 27
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)</i>	10, 29
<i>Eagle County, Colorado v. Surface Transportation Board, 82 F. 4th 1152 (D. C. Cir. 2023)</i>	29, 30
<i>Forman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)</i>	37
<i>Friends of the Parks v. Chicago Park District, 160 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (N.D. Ill. 2016)</i>	12
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A., 290 F.3d 339 (D.D.C. 2002)</i>	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Highway J Citizens Grp. v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003)	23, 25
<i>Illinois Central v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	39
<i>Lake Mich. Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 742 F. Supp. 441 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	41
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	10, 21, 22, 24-26, 28, 30, 33
<i>Malec v. City of Belleville</i> , 891 N.E.2d 1039 (Ill. 2008)	21, 37, 39
<i>Milhau v. Sharp</i> , 15 Barb. 193 (N.Y. Gen Term 1853)	40
<i>Monongahela v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	39
<i>Paepcke v. Public Building Commission of Chicago</i> , 263 N.E.2d 11 (Ill. 1970)	37, 40, 42
<i>People ex rel. Chicago Dryer Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 413 Ill. 315 (1952)	42
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc., et al. v. Buttigieg, et al.</i> , 10 F.4th 758 (7th Cir. 2021)	19, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc., et al. v. Buttigieg, et al.</i> , 39 F. 4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc., et al. v. Buttigieg, et al.</i> , 97 F.4th 1077 (7th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc., et al. v.</i> <i>Chicago Park District</i> , 971 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Seven County Infrastructure Coalition v.</i> <i>Eagle County</i> , 2024 WL 3089539, <i>cert granted</i> (June 24, 2024)	10, 30
<i>Southwest Williamson County</i> <i>Community Association, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 243 F.3d 270 (6th Dist. 2001)	24, 25
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i> (Administrative Procedure Act)	5, 22
16 U.S.C. § 470(f)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
31 U.S.C. 1221, <i>et seq.</i> (Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	3, 31
44 U.S.C. § 2101, <i>et seq.</i>	13
49 U.S.C. §§ 303 (a)—(c)	1
40 C.F.R. § 1500, <i>et seq.</i> (NEPA)	4, 6, 18, 20-22, 25, 27, 29, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1501.1(a)	4
40 C.F.R. § 1506.8	5, 24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.17	5, 24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 (2003).	24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a)	5, 24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	5, 6, 31
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3).	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(8).	34
86 Fed. Reg. 8677-01 (Feb. 8, 2021).	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. Civ P. 12	36
Fed. R. Civ P. 12(b)(6)	20, 41
Fed. R. Civ P. 15	19, 35, 37
Fed. R. Civ P. 15(a)(2)	37
Fed. R. Civ P. 60(b)(2)	16
Fed. R. Civ P. 60(b)(5)	16
Fed. R. Civ P. 60(b)(6)	16
Fed. R. Civ P. 62.1	16
State Statutes	
Illinois Supreme Court Rule 20	42
Illinois Park District Aquarium and Museum Act, 70 ILCS 1290/1, <i>et seq.</i>	15, 40

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authority

Miran Levy, *Panel Assignment in the Federal Courts of Appeals*, 103 *Cornell L. Rev.* 65 (2017)18

John Locke, *The Second Treatise of Government*: § 136 (1690)40

Robert G. Natelson, *Legal Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause in Gary Lawson et al., The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause* (2010)40

Schanzenbach & Shoked, *Reclaiming Fiduciary Law for the City*, 70 *Stan. L. Rev.* 565 (2018)40

Patty Wetli, *South Side Voters Speak Up for Trees in Jackson Park and South Shore, Is Anybody Listening?* WTTW News, Nov. 9, 2022.....34
